



GIG  
NHS

Iechyd Cyhoeddus  
Cymru  
Public Health  
Wales

## Freedom of Information request to Public Health Wales

Date request received	12 October
Date information is due to be sent	9th November

### Information requested:

### Information provided for the answer

Please provide information on the manufacturer used, licence expiry and licence cost including duration for each of the following IT security areas within the organisation:

1. Desktop anti-virus

- Sophos, Expiry in Nov 2017, base licence cost is £3995 for 5 year contract for 500 seats, £3772 for additional functionality one year in and £2674 to increase seat count to 800 from June 2015 and re-wrap as Sophos EndUser Protection Web and Mail plus Mobile Control Advanced
- McAfee AntiVirus provided by NWIS to rest of PHW estate

2. Protection of Microsoft Exchange environment (please state if this is not applicable due to the use of NHSmail/NHSmail2)

- Managed service provided centrally within NHS Wales - Symantec for Exchange.

3. Email gateway (please state if this is not applicable due to the use of NHSmail/NHSmail2)

- Managed service provided centrally within NHS Wales - MailMarshall.

4. Web gateway

- Sophos, Expiry in Nov 2017, licence cost– see section 1
- Managed service provided centrally by NWIS to the rest of PHW estate- Symantec Cloud proxy.

5. Mobile device management/enterprise mobility management

- AirWatch– about 85 devices on rolling annual contracts at approx £4,372 per annum
- BES10 (outsourced to NWIS)

6. Hard disk encryption

- Microsoft Bitlocker under the national Microsoft Enterprise agreement – a 3 year agreement including a large range of Microsoft licensing (component pricing is not known)
- McAfee Drive Encryption provided by NWIS to rest of PHW estate

7. Removable media encryption

- Microsoft Bitlocker-to-go under the national Microsoft agreement – a 3 year agreement including a large range of Microsoft licensing (component pricing is not known)
- Wave provided by NWIS to rest of PHW estate

7. Firewall

- Managed service provided centrally within NHS Wales

8. VPN

- Cisco AnyConnect Managed service provided centrally within NHS Wales

9. Two factor authentication provider

- RSA - Managed service provided centrally within NHS Wales

9. Wireless network provider

- Cisco (Capital Purchases including hardware, consultancy and licenses including bundles so individual licence costs are not known )

10. Virtual server software provider and number of virtual servers (e.g. VMWare, Hyper-V etc.)

- VMWare –VMware contract lengths vary but estimate £8711 per annum for basic support coverage

11. VDI software provider and number of VDI instances - None

12. Network access control solution provider None

13. Security information and event management (SIEM) solution provider None

Please also provide:

1. The total number of computers within the organisation. Approx 2100
2. The total number of smartphones within the organisation. Approx 160
3. The total number of tablet devices within the organisation. Approx 55
4. Details of whether IT security is provided by an in-house team or by a third party – if by a third party please state who provides the service and when the contract expires. IT security is provided in-house utilising resources available within NHS Wales.